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STATE OF VERMONT, 
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ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
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) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

VERMONT NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD) 
Plaintiffs, ) 

v. 

CHITTENDEN RESORTS, LLC 

and 

RMT ASSOCIATES, LLC 
Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

PLEADINGS BY AGREEMENT 

CIVIL DIVISION 
Docket No. ----

Plaintiffs, Vermont Department of Environmental Conservation and 

Natural Resources Board, by and through Vermont Attorney General Thomas J. 

Donovan, Jr., and Defendants Chittenden Resorts, LLC and RMT Associates, 

LLC hereby submit these pleadings by agreement pursuant to Vermont Rule of 

Civil Procedure 8(g). 

THE STATE'S ALLEGATIONS 

The Parties 

1. Vermont Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) is a state 

agency with offices in Montpelier, Vermont. As part of its operations, DEC 
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oversees environmental wastewater, potable water, and stormwater 

permits and compliance. DEC is an agency established by statute within 

the Agency of Natural Resources (ANR) under 3 V.S.A. § 2837. 

2. Natural Resources Board (NRB) is an administrative body appointed by the 

governor with offices in Montpelier, Vermont. NRB is established under 

10 V.S.A. § 6021, and administers Act 250 land use permits and 

compliance. 

3. Defendant Chittenden Resorts, LLC is a Vermont limited liability company 

that operates the Mountain Top Inn and Resort in Chittenden, Vermont, 

located in Rutland County (the "Resort"). 

4. Defendant RMT Associates, LLC is a Vermont limited liability company 

that owns the land and premises comprising the Resort. 

Statutory and Regulatory Structure 

5. An Act 250 permit is required before commencing development. 10 V.S.A. § 

6081(a) (mandating "no person shall ... commence construction on 

a ... development, or commence development without a permit"). 

6. A permit amendment "shall be required for any material change to a 

permitted development or subdivision, or any administrative change in the 

terms and conditions of a land use permit." Act 250 Rule 34(A).1 

7. DEC administers a Potable Water Supply and Wastewater System permit 

program under 10 V.S.A. § 1971(1). Under 10 V.S.A. § 1973, "a person 

1 The Vermont Act 250 Rules are available online at: 
http://www.rub.state. vt. us/lup/publications/rules/20 l 5rules.pdf 
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shall obtain a permit" from DEC before modifying or changing the use of 

"an existing building or structure in a manner that increases the design 

flow or modifies other operational requirements of a potable water supply 

or wastewater system." See also Vt. Admin. Code 16-3-300:1-303.2 

8. DEC also administers a storm water permit program under Chapter 4 7 of 

Title 10. The stormwater permit system applies to discharges from the 

expansion of an existing impervious surface, such as a parking lot or 

pathway. See Vt. Admin. Code 16-3-505:18-302.3 

9. Under 10 V.S.A. § 8221, the Attorney General is authorized to bring 

enforcement actions in superior court to enforce Vermont's environmental 

laws, including violations of Chapter 4 7 (Water Pollution), Chapter 64 

(Potable Water and Wastewater), and Chapter 151 (Land Use), and all 

"rules, permits, assurances, or orders implementing" such laws. 

10. Under 10 V.S.A. § 8002(9), a "violation" is defined as "noncompliance with 

one or more of the statutes specified in section 8003 of this title, or any 

related rules, permit, assurances, or orders." Chapter 47, Chapter 64 and 

Chapter 151 are all listed statutes identified in 10 V.S.A. § 8003. 

Pursuant to 10 V.S.A. § 8003(a), the State may enforce all permits issued 

under these statutes. 

2 The Vermont Wastewater System and Potable Water Supply Rule is also available online at: 
http:// dee. vermont. gov I sites/ dee/files/ dwgwp/wastewater/pdf/finalwspwsrules. effeeti ve2007. 09 .29. pdf 

3 The Vermont Stormwater Management Rule is also available online at: 
http://dee.vermont.gov/sites/dee/files/doeuments/wsmd-sw-rule-unimpaired-201 l-03-15.pdf 
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Facts relating to Defendants and Factual Allegations 

11. Defendants Chittenden Resorts, LLC and RMT Associates, LLC 

(collectively, "Defendants"), taken together, own and operate the Resort, a 

four-season resort with a dining room, tavern, spa, salon, pool, hot tub, 

fitness center, guest rooms, cabins, guesthouses, and equestrian, wedding, 

meeting, and event facilities. The Resort covers approximately 350 acres 

and is located at 195 Mountain Top Road in Chittenden, Vermont, located 

in Rutland County. It is adjacent to the Chittenden Reservoir. The Resort 

is subject to several environmental permits, including land use permit 

(LUP) series 1R0166, and several wastewater permits. 

12. Between 2011 and 2016, Defendants constructed multiple facilities and 

amenities and offered services beyond the scope of their permitted 

activities at the Resort without obtaining additional permits or permit 

amendments that may have been required. The unpermitted activity 

included: 

a. In 2012, Defendants improved an additional 11,000 square feet of 

existing lawn parking by laying down gravel. This development 

required a stormwater permit and an Act 250 permit or an 

amendment to the preexisting LUP Series 1R0166. 

b. In the Fall of 2014, Defendants re-installed a rope tow on the 

Resort's property by installing an electrical panel and concrete 

anchors at the top and bottom of a hill, supplying power to it, 
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including night lighting (which was used for 18 total days), through 

a generator. While Defendants sought and received the requisite 

tramway permit from the State of Vermont Department of Labor, 

this development also required an Act 250 permit or an amendment 

to the preexisting LUP Series 1R0166. 

c. Around 2011, the owner of the Mountain Aire guest house expanded 

his lawn area by clearing, stumping, and grading about one acre of 

forested land. In June 2013, the owner of the Mountain Aire guest 

house and the Defendants entered into an agreement for use of the 

lawn area by the Resort from time to time for a so-called Marquee 

events tent. These developments required an Act 250 permit or an 

amendment to the preexisting LUP Series 1R0166. 

d. Defendants used the Resort's Trailside Cottages known as Trillium, 

Grand Vista, Dewberry, and Campion (collectively, the "Cottages") 

with occupancy and bedroom counts occasionally exceeding the 

individual capacity limits for each home established by their 

wastewater and Act 250 permits. The overall capacity of the 

Cottages' wastewater system was never exceeded, however. 

e. The Mountain Aire Lodge is subject to wastewater permit WW-1-

1567, authorizing four bedrooms with a maximum occupancy of 

seven people. Defendants' Act 250 permit, LUP Series 1R0166, also 

applies to Mountain Aire Lodge, and authorizes one single family 
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dwelling. Defendants expanded and operated this residence as 

having two dwelling units (including a newly constructed Treehouse 

dwelling), containing five bedrooms with nine beds, for a total 

occupancy of 18 people. This exceeds the capacity limits established 

by the Act 250 and wastewater permits. 

f. The Resort's Wedding Barn and Main Inn are subject to wastewater 

permits WW-1-0678-2 and WW-1-0678-3, authorizing a maximum 

capacity of 190 people. Defendants' Act 250 permit, LUP 1R0166-6, 

applies to the Wedding Barn and Main Inn and "incorporates all of 

the conditions of' wastewater permits WW-1-0678-2 and WW-1-

0678-3. Defendants used the Wedding Barn to accommodate up to 

250 guests on the main level, exceeding the maximum capacity 

under their Act 250 and wastewater permits. 

g. Pursuant to an Act 250 permit amendment, Defendants constructed 

an addition to the Wedding Barn, including a catering kitchen, 

meeting room, spa, and salon. DEC takes the position that the 

expansion of the Main Inn's sleeping spaces and dining room seating 

capacity, along with the Wedding Barn addition, exceeded their Act 

250 and Wastewater permits. Defendants disagreed with DEC as to 

what was considered "catering," with the meeting room and spa 

having been permitted. 
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h. The Resort's Beach House Pavilion on the shore of the Chittenden 

Reservoir is subject to wastewater permits WW-1-0678-4 and WW-1-

0678-5, authorizing its use as a wedding and event space, with a 

maximum total occupancy of 80 people and a maximum frequency of 

events involving onsite food service of once per week. Defendants' 

Act 250 permit, LUP 1R0166-8, applies to the Beach House Pavilion 

and "incorporates all of the conditions of' wastewater permits WW-

1-0678-4 and WW-1-0678-5. Beginning in 2015, Defendants 

occasionally used the Beach House Pavilion at a higher capacity and 

with more frequent food service than permitted under their 

wastewater and Act 250 permits. 

13. The failure to update or amend pertinent Act 250 and/or wastewater 

permits as detailed above has resulted in no demonstrable harm either to 

the public health, safety or welfare, or to the environment. 

14. Over the last two years, Defendants have filed pending applications 

seeking all required Act 250 and wastewater permits and amendments. 

Permit Omissions and Violations 

15. By expanding the graveled area of the parking lot without the necessary 

stormwater and Act 250 permits or amendments, Defendants failed to 

secure all permits or amendment required by 10 V.S.A. § 1264(e)(l), 

10 V.S.A. § 6081(a) and Act 250 Rule 34(A). 
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16. By installing the rope tow without the necessary Act 250 permits or 

amendments, Defendants failed to secure all permits required by 10 V.S.A. 

§ 6081(a) and Act 250 Rule 34(A). 

17. The construction and development associated with the Marquee events 

tent near the Mountain Aire guest house without the required Act 250 

permits or amendments violated 10 V.S.A. § 6081(a) and Act 250 Rule 

34(A). 

18. By occasionally exceeding the maximum permitted occupancy allowed 

under their Act 250 and wastewater permits at the Cottages, Defendants 

violated their Act 250 and wastewater permits under 10 V.S.A. 

§ 8003(a)(10) and 10 V.S.A. § 1973. 

19. By exceeding the maximum permitted occupancy allowed under their Act 

250 and wastewater permits at the Mountain Aire guest house, 10 V.S.A. 

§ 1973 and 10 V.S.A. § 8003(a)(10) were violated. 

20. By exceeding the permitted maximum number of persons allowed under 

their Act 250 and wastewater permits at the Wedding Barn and Main Inn, 

by further developing the Wedding Barn beyond the scope of the Act 250 

and wastewater permits, and by expanding the sleeping and dining 

capacity at the Main Inn beyond what was permitted under their Act 250 

and wastewater permits, Defendants violated 10 V.S.A. § 1973 and 

10 V.S.A. § 8003(a)(10). 
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21. By exceeding the maximum occupancy allowed under their Act 250 and 

wastewater permits at the Beach House Pavilion, Defendants violated 

10 V.S.A. § 1973 and 10 V.S.A. § 8003(a)(10). 

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS 

Defendants answer the preceding allegations as follows: 

22. Defendants admit the factual allegations set forth in paragraphs 11-14, 

solely for purposes of resolving this case. 

***SIGNATURES APPEAR ON NEXT PAGE*** 
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? 1 '~ 
DATED at Montpelier, Vermont thjs~ day of January, 2018. 

By: 

STATE OF VERMONT 
THOMAS J. DONOVAN, JR. 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
109 State Street . 
Montpelier, Vermont 05609 
(802) 828-3186 

DATED at Chittenden, Vermont this J6 day of January, 2018. 

DATED at Chittenden, Vermont this :}'6 day of January, 2018. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

/d /~ -
~ E.Kolber 

Assistant Attorney General 
Office of Attorney General 
109 State Street 
Montpelier, VT 05609 
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Downs Rachlin ·tin PLLC 
199 Main Street, PO Box 190 
Burlington, VT 05402 
Attorneys for Defendants 


